1 054-072018 Authorize the Winnebago County Executive to Sign an Agreement of the **RESOLUTION:** 2 Fox Valley Wisconsin Counties Consortium Under the Workforce 3 4 **Innovation and Opportunity Act** 5 6 TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 7 8 WHEREAS, §66.0301(2), Wis Stats, provides ". . . any municipality may contract with other municipalities, 9 for . . . the joint exercise of any power or duty required or authorized by law"; and 10 WHEREAS, the Counties of Winnebago, Calumet, Fond du Lac, Green Lake, Waupaca, and Waushara 11 continue to have a mutual interest in a single-purpose Workforce Development Area (WDA), as defined in Public Law 113-128 of the Federal Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014 (WIOA) for the purpose of increasing 12 13 occupational skills, employment, job retention, and earnings, in an effort to reduce welfare dependency, improve 14 quality, and enhance the productivity and competitiveness of the workforce within the boundaries of the WDA; and 15 WHEREAS, the WDA has reviewed and updated the current agreement; and 16 WHEREAS, your undersigned County Board Supervisor requests the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors to authorize the Winnebago County Executive to continue to serve as the chief elected official 17 18 representing Winnebago County and sign said Agreement on behalf of Winnebago County; and WHEREAS, the updated Consortium Agreement for the Chief Elected Officials of the Fox Valley Workforce 19 20 Development Area is attached hereto and made a part of this Resolution and incorporated herein by reference. 21 22 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby 23 authorizes the Winnebago County Executive to execute the Agreement of the Fox Valley Wisconsin Counties 24 Consortium under the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act. 25 Respectfully submitted by: 26 LARRY LAUTENSCHLAGER, District 19 27 28 Committee Vote: 29 Vote Required for Passage: Majority of Those Present 30 Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2018. 31 32 33

Mark L Harris

Winnebago County Executive

34 35